US$12.13 per ADS based on an exchange rate of £1.00 to $1.3045, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us in connection with this offering; and (b) the issuance of 2,036,121 ordinary shares upon the conversion an aggregate of an
aggregate $1,689,550 representing all of our outstanding shareholder loans (plus accrued interest of $321,319) at $0.99 per ordinary share (assuming a price
per ADS of $9.90) immediately prior to completion of this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been
$2.99 million (equal to $0.24 per ADS). This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.06 per ordinary share (equal to $0.57 ADS) to
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.96 per ordinary share (equal to $9.57 per ADS) to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering.
Dilution per ADS or ordinary share to new investors is determined by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary
share after this offering from the assumed IPO price per ADS paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering.

Assumed IPO price per ADS   $ 9.90
Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS  $ (0.24)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ADS attributable to this offering  $ 0.57
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   0.33

Dilution per ADS to new investors in this offering   $ 9.57

If the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option to purchase an additional 151,516 ADSs, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value

after this offering would be $0.04 per ordinary share (equal to $0.43 per ADS), representing an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of $0.07 per ordinary share (equal to $0.66 per ADS) to existing shareholders and immediate dilution of $0.95 per ordinary share (equal to $9.47 per
ADS).

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed IPO price of $9.90 per ADS in this offering, which reflects a discount of 18.4% to the last reported sale